

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

214 SALARIES OF COUNTY OFFICERS IN AROOSTOOK CO. CHAP. 247 PUBLIC LAWS, 1953

Chapter 247

AN ACT Increasing Salaries of County Officers in Aroostook County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 79, § 114, amended. That part of section 114 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of clerk of courts of Aroostook county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Aroostook, \$4,000 **\$4,500**,'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 79, § 146, amended. That part of section 146 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of county treasurer of Aroostook county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Aroostook, \$2,000 \$2,400,'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 79, § 231, amended. That part of section 231 of chapter 79 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of registers of deeds in Aroostook county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Aroostook, northern registry, \$2,200 **\$2,700**; southern registry, \$2,300 **\$3,200**,'

Sec. 4. R. S., c. 140, § 3, amended. That part of section 3 of chapter 140 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of judge of probate in Aroostook county, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Aroostook, \$3,500 \$3,750,'

Sec. 5. R. S., c. 140, § 22, amended. That part of section 22 of chapter 140 of the revised statutes which relates to the salary of register of probate of Aroostook county is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Aroostook, \$2,750,'

Effective August 8, 1953